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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

RALPH COLEMAN, et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

GAVIN NEWSOM, et al., 

Defendants. 

No. 2:90-cv-0520 KJM DB P  

 

ORDER 

 

 As required by court order, on April 16, 2020, defendants filed their Strategic COVID-19 

Management Plan (defendants’ Plan).  ECF No. 6616.1  The court is in receipt of plaintiffs’ 

response to defendants’ Plan, ECF Nos. 6626,2 and defendants’ reply to plaintiffs’ response, ECF 

Nos. 6633.3  Having carefully considered the parties’ filings, the court declines to construe any 

filing or any portion thereof as a motion.  To the extent any party or intervenor wishes to bring a 

motion formally, the court provides a schedule for doing so below.  In so doing, with respect to 

the impact of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic on defendants’ obligations to class 

members in this action, the court finds that much of the court’s and the parties’ effort to date has 

fallen within an initial crisis management phase, which has involved planning and interim policy-
 

1 Defendants’ Plan is accompanied by numerous attachments, ECF No. 6616-1. 
 
2 Plaintiffs’ response is accompanied by declarations and evidence, ECF Nos. 6627, 6628, 6640, 
6641 (sealed), and 6642-1. 
 
3 Defendants’ reply is accompanied by a declaration, ECF No. 6633-1. 
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making under exigent circumstances.  With some exceptions, most notably with respect to the 

Department of State Hospitals’ temporary suspension of Coleman class members’ admissions, see 

ECF No. 6639, most of the initial crisis management activity in this case has taken place through 

the efforts of the parties and the court’s Special Master in serial meetings of the coronavirus task 

force this court created on March 27, 2020.  ECF No. 6546.  Given the value that task force 

process has provided, providing for a forum for expedited problem solving without litigation to 

the extent possible, the court will direct that it continue meeting until the court orders otherwise, 

with continuing regular status conferences as ordered below.  

  At the same time, the court observes that defendants’ management of the 

coronavirus pandemic and Coleman class members affected by it appears to be moving into an 

interim albeit still temporary phase of implementation, with many planned transfers of inmates to 

achieve physical distancing to be completed as of this week.  With inmates relocated, the court 

expects defendants may be considering ongoing refinements of their initial plans and policies.  

And even after an interim phase, given that defendants previously have taken the position the 

pandemic has “no horizon,” the pandemic will likely continue to inform prison operations 

affecting Coleman class members for many months if not years to come.  The court previously 

has indicated that it plans to resume proceedings to oversee defendants’ compliance with those 

aspects of the Program Guide in this case with which compliance has not yet been achieved, and 

it confirms its plans to maintain that primary track of this litigation.  To the extent the court must 

also maintain the parallel track already opened up, as discussed above, to monitor coronavirus 

issues as relevant to Coleman compliance, it is prepared to do so for as long as necessary.  To 

guide the parties’ understanding of the court’s current views of how these parallel tracks will 

operate, the court will soon issue an order outlining those views.   

In the meantime, good cause appearing IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 

1.  Any motion concerning the initial crisis management phase of planning for the impact 

of the COVID-19 on defendants’ obligations to class members in this action shall be 

filed within the next thirty days; and 

///// 
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2. The next status conference to review defendants’ response to the coronavirus 

pandemic and the effects on the Coleman class is set for Friday, May 1, 2020 at 

10:00 a.m.  Thereafter, the court will hold regular telephonic status conferences every 

three weeks on Friday mornings at 10:00 a.m.4 until further order of the court.   

DATED:  April 27, 2020.     

 

 

 

 

 

 
4  To the extent one of these status conferences falls on a date on which the court has a civil law 
and motion calendar, the time of the status conference may be adjusted as will be reflected on the 
court’s calendar by a day before the status conference.  
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Greg Gonzalez

From: caed_cmecf_helpdesk@caed.uscourts.gov
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2020 12:33 PM
To: CourtMail@caed.uscourts.dcn
Subject: Activity in Case 2:90-cv-00520-KJM-DB (PC) Coleman v. Newsom, et al. Minute Order.

This is an automatic e-mail message generated by the CM/ECF system. Please DO NOT RESPOND to 
this e-mail because the mail box is unattended.  
***NOTE TO PUBLIC ACCESS USERS*** Judicial Conference of the United States policy permits 
attorneys of record and parties in a case (including pro se litigants) to receive one free electronic copy of 
all documents filed electronically, if receipt is required by law or directed by the filer. PACER access fees 
apply to all other users. To avoid later charges, download a copy of each document during this first 
viewing. However, if the referenced document is a transcript, the free copy and 30 page limit do not 
apply. 

U.S. District Court 

Eastern District of California - Live System 

Notice of Electronic Filing  
 
The following transaction was entered on 4/28/2020 at 12:33 PM PDT and filed on 4/28/2020  
Case Name:  (PC) Coleman v. Newsom, et al. 
Case Number: 2:90-cv-00520-KJM-DB 

Filer:  

Document Number: 6645(No document attached)  

Docket Text:  
MINUTE ORDER issued by Courtroom Deputy C. Schultz for Chief District Judge Kimberly J. 
Mueller: The court's April 27, 2020 Order, ECF No. [6643], is deemed amended at 2:4-5 to 
reflect that the coronavirus task force was created on March 20, 2020. ECF No. 6513. (Text 
Only Entry) (Schultz, C)  

 
2:90-cv-00520-KJM-DB Notice has been electronically mailed to:  
 
Adriano Hrvatin     Adriano.Hrvatin@doj.ca.gov, andre.doria@doj.ca.gov, docketingsfcls@doj.ca.gov, 
evalott.tornqvist@doj.ca.gov, lucille.santos@doj.ca.gov  
 
Alexander Ross Gourse     agourse@rbgg.com  
 
Anne I. Yen     courtnotices@unioncounsel.net  
 
Benjamin B. Wagner     bwagner@gibsondunn.com, cblock@gibsondunn.com  
 
Benjamin Laurence Pavone     bpavone@cox.net  
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Cara Elizabeth Trapani     ctrapani@rbgg.com, glapurja@rbgg.com  
 
Charles David Weisselberg     cweisselberg@law.berkeley.edu  
 
Charles J. Stevens     cstevens@gibsondunn.com, smaruschak@gibsondunn.com  
 
Claudia B. Center     ccenter@dredf.org, mbien@rbalaw.com, tnolan@rbalaw.com  
 
Damon Grant McClain     damon.mcclain@doj.ca.gov, DocketingSFCLS@doj.ca.gov, 
Huihong.Su@doj.ca.gov, lucille.santos@doj.ca.gov, Nasstaran.Ruhparwar@doj.ca.gov  
 
David Allen Sanders     david.sanders@ccpoa.org  
 
Donald Specter     dspecter@prisonlaw.com, akirby@prisonlaw.com, sfama@prisonlaw.com  
 
Donald Paul Bird , II     dpbird@gmail.com  
 
Elise Owens Thorn     Elise.Thorn@doj.ca.gov, docketingSACCLS@doj.ca.gov, ECFcoordinator@doj.ca.gov, 
ethi@live.com, karen.jeffers@doj.ca.gov, Liz.Easley@doj.ca.gov  
 
Ernest Galvan     egalvan@rbgg.com, dthompson@ap.org  
 
Glenn A. Danas     GDanas@RobinsKaplan.com  
 
Gregg McLean Adam     gregg@majlabor.com, janine@majlabor.com, joan@majlabor.com, 
matthew@majlabor.com  
 
James Casey Spurling     SpurlingJ@oig.ca.gov, whitneyl@oig.ca.gov  
 
Jeffrey L. Bornstein     JBornstein@rbgg.com, GLaPurja@rbgg.com, LWoo2@rbgg.com  
 
Jenny Snay Yelin     jyelin@rbgg.com  
 
Jessica L. Winter     jwinter@rbgg.com  
 
Kate Martin Falkenstien     kfalkenstien@reichmanjorgensen.com, docketing@reichmanjorgensen.com, 
fvong@reichmanjorgensen.com, jrodgers@reichmanjorgensen.com  
 
Kyle Anthony Lewis     kyle.lewis@doj.ca.gov, bunny.chung@doj.ca.gov, DocketingSFCLS@doj.ca.gov  
 
Laura Lee Coon     Laura.Coon@usdoj.gov  
 
Lisa Adrienne Ells     lells@rbgg.com  
 
Lucas L. Hennes     lucas.hennes@doj.ca.gov, angie.brodbeck@doj.ca.gov, Christopher.Becker@doj.ca.gov, 
DocketingSACCLS@doj.ca.gov, ECFCoordinator@doj.ca.gov, karen.jeffers@doj.ca.gov, 
Shannon.Gibson@doj.ca.gov  
 
Marc J. Shinn-Krantz     mshinn-krantz@rbgg.com, marc.shinn.krantz@gmail.com  
 
Margot Knight Mendelson     akirby@prisonlaw.com, mmendelson@prisonlaw.com  
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Martin H. Dodd     mdodd@fddcm.com, gvanvleck@fddcm.com, jtouchstone@fddcm.com  
 
Matthew A. Lopes , Jr     mlopes@pldolaw.com, acooper@pldolaw.com, bmedlin@pldolaw.com, 
jsorah@pldolaw.com, KHector@pldolaw.com, kwalsh@pldolaw.com, llopez@pldolaw.com, 
lmcclendonhunt@pldolaw.com, mjones@pldolaw.com, mryan@pldolaw.com, RCosta@pldolaw.com, 
rgribbin@pldolaw.com, smillham@pldolaw.com, SRaffa@pldolaw.com, wtrezvant@pldolaw.com, 
ztavares@pldolaw.com  
 
Michael Bien     mbien@rbgg.com, cjohnson@rbgg.com, ggonzalez@rbgg.com, glapurja@rbgg.com, 
lwoo@rbgg.com, mlevy@rbgg.com  
 
Michael S. Nunez     mnunez@rbgg.com, glapurja@rbgg.com  
 
Nasstaran Ruhparwar     Nasstaran.Ruhparwar@doj.ca.gov, Docketingsfcls@doj.ca.gov, 
Huihong.Su@doj.ca.gov, marisa.kirschenbauer@doj.ca.gov, nicole.codling@doj.ca.gov, 
rachel.lagumen@doj.ca.gov  
 
Paul B. Mello     pmello@hansonbridgett.com, CalendarClerk@hansonbridgett.com, 
jparedespineda@hansonbridgett.com, lmole@hansonbridgett.com  
 
Peter E. Davids     pdavids@jonesday.com, vcrawford@jonesday.com  
 
Regan Rush , GOVT     regan.rush@usdoj.gov  
 
Roman M. Silberfeld     rsilberfeld@robinskaplan.com, sgreen@robinskaplan.com  
 
Sara Linda Norman     snorman@prisonlaw.com  
 
Shaun R. Spillane     spillanes@oig.ca.gov, deannasummers@dpa.ca.gov, whitneyl@oig.ca.gov  
 
Thomas Bengt Nolan     tnolan@rbgg.com  
 
Tyler Vance Heath     tyler.heath@doj.ca.gov, DocketingSACCLS@doj.ca.gov, ECFCoordinator@doj.ca.gov, 
karen.jeffers@doj.ca.gov, michelle.angus@doj.ca.gov, susan.gardner@doj.ca.gov  
 
Wendy Ellen Musell     wmusell@stewartandmusell.com, estewart@stewartandmusell.com, 
hhayame@stewartandmusell.com, mwillits@stewartandmusell.com  
 
Xavier Becerra     xavier.becerra@doj.ca.gov  
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